

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MAY 21, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 273-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD FOR BEING CROWNED AS "MISTER TEEN GLAM GLOBAL 2024" IN THE LITTLE AND TEEN GLAM INTERNATIONAL 2024 PAGEANT COMPETITION HELD AT PRANJETTO HILLS, TAYTAY, RIZAL ON MAY 11, 2024

Sponsors:

rs: Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, beauty pageants have been part of the Philippine culture since the 1920s and the country has produced a number of crowned beauty queens as well as runners-up from international competitions;

WHEREAS, with the participation of many countries, the Little and Teen Glam International is the biggest festival pageant for kids and teens. Little and Teen Glam International is affiliated with international pageant franchise under Glam Pageant Organization. The pageant holds its annual edition with the advocacy "Children and Youth Empowerment through Diversity and Tourism;"

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, with the victory, MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD bested 12 male contestants from different countries and took the title as the "*Mister Teen Glam Global 2024*" in the Little and Teen Glam International 2024 Pageant Competition held at Pranjetto Hills, Taytay, Rizal on May 11, 2024;

WHEREAS, MR. AVERY JOHN C. PALAD and MRS. MARIBEL L. BACULI-PALAD (+) are the proud parents of MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD who was crowned as *"Mister Teen Glam Global 2024"*;

WHEREAS, the 18-year old and a bonafide resident of Barangay Leonarda, MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD, brings honor, prestige and pride to his fellow Tuguegaraoeños;

WHEREAS, MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD has made Tuguegarao City by virtue of his achievement, truly worthy of the 9th City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD for being crowned as "*Mister Teen Glam Global 2024*" in the Little and Teen Glam International 2024 Pageant Competition held at Pranjetto Hills, Taytay, Rizal on May 11, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to **MR. GABRIEL JUAN CARLOS BACULI PALAD** for information.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 273-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE O. Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>05-23-2024</u>

cel